
This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

 
 
 
 
 
 

Adults Scrutiny 
Committee Agenda 

 
 

  
 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this Meeting. 
 

  
1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting  

  
2.   Declarations of Interest  

  
3.   To Approve the Minutes of the Meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 22 February 

2022 (Pages 3 - 6) 
  

4.   Covid Response - Verbal Update –  
Assistant Director – Commissioning, Performance and Transformation 
   

5.   Summary of Adult Social Care External Funding Sources –  
Report of the Assistant Director – Adult Services 
 (Pages 7 - 14) 
  

6.   Darlington Safeguarding Partnership Annual Report - 2020/2021 –  
Report of the Group Director of People 
 (Pages 15 - 48) 
  

7.   Work Programme –  
Report of the Assistant Director Law and Governance 
 (Pages 49 - 62) 
  

8.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this Committee are 
of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting  

10.00 am, Tuesday, 26 April 2022 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Darlington, DL1 5QT 

Public Document Pack



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

  
9.   Questions 

 
 

     
Luke Swinhoe 

Assistant Director Law and Governance 
 
Thursday, 14th April 2022 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
Membership 
Councillors Mrs Culley, Curry, Donoghue, Holroyd, Johnson, B Jones, Layton, M Nicholson, 
Renton and A J Scott 
 
If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other queries on 
this agenda please contact Paul Dalton, Elections Officer, Operations Group, during normal 
office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays 
Email: Paul.Dalton@darlington@gov.uk or Telephone 01325 405805



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

ADULTS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Tuesday, 22 February 2022 

 
PRESENT – Councillors Donoghue (Chair), Mrs Culley, Curry, Holroyd, Johnson, Layton and 
M Nicholson. 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors B Jones, Renton and A J Scott.  
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Joss Harbron (Assistant Director - Adult Social Care) and Paul 
Dalton (Elections Officer). 
  

AD29 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
  

AD30 TO APPROVE THE NOTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 21 
DECEMBER 2021 
 

 RESOLVED – That the Notes of this Committee held on 21 December 2021, be approved as a 
correct record, and that the decisions reached at that meeting be formally agreed. 
  

AD31 COVID RESPONSE - VERBAL UPDATE 
 

 The Assistant Director - Adult Social Care provided a verbal update on the ongoing response 
to the Covid-19 pandemic, specifically in relation to care providers. 
 
It was reported that cases of Covid in Darlington were reducing rapidly, and that the day rate 
was now 432 cases per 100,000 of the population, which represented a reduction of 38.8% 
on the previous week. It was noted that testing was also reducing with 868 tests reported  on 
the 19 February 2022, which demonstrated a 10.2% reduction when compared with the 
previous seven days.  
  
Members were advised that Covid vaccination uptake continued to improve, with 85.5% of 
all eligible residents having received a first dose, 80.4% having received a second dose and 
64% having received the ‘booster’.  
  
It was reported that there were 92 hospital admissions with coronavirus between 7 February 
2022 and 13 February 2022, which showed a decrease of 33.3% when compared with the 
previous seven days, and that the number of Covid in-patients on 21 February was 78 
patients in hospitals across County Durham and Darlington, which represented a 20% 
reduction compared with 15th February 2022. There was a total of three patients with Covid 
in ICU across the County Durham and Darlington hospitals.  
  
The Assistant Director - Adult Social Care informed Members that there had been three 
deaths within 28 days of a positive coronavirus test between 14 February 2022 and 20 
February 2022 in Darlington. This demonstrated a decrease of 25.0% when compared to the 
previous seven days.  
 
In terms of Care Homes, it was reported that 19 were in outbreak status, with six closed to all 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

admissions and nine accepting admissions following a dynamic risk assessment. Four Care 
Homes were not currently in outbreak. Members were advised that occupancy levels were 
up to 83.01%, and that there were 108 beds available across settings. 
  
It was reported that the level of infections in the Council’s two primary providers (Springfield 
and Careline) was easing significantly, especially amongst staff. 
 
Members entered into discussion on the value of receiving continued verbal updates in light 
of the improving situation.  
 
RESOLVED – That the content of the update be noted. 
  

AD32 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS MID YEAR REPORT 2021-22 
 

 The Assistant Director – Adult Social Care submitted a report (previously circulated) to 
provide Members with performance data against Key Performance Indicators for 2021-22. 

The submitted report provided performance information in line with an indicator set and 
Scrutiny Committee distribution agreed by Monitoring and Coordination Group on 4 June 
2018, and subsequently by Scrutiny Committee Chairs. The indicators scrutinised by this 
Scrutiny Committee are aligned with key priorities.  
 
The submitted report highlighted that twelve indicators are reported to this Committee, ten 
on a six-monthly basis, and two annually. Of the ten indicators reported on a six-monthly 
basis, two indicators showed performance better or the same compared to this point last 
year (ASC019 and ASC046); three indicators showed a performance not as good as that 
recorded at this time last year (ASC002, ASC003 and ASC045), and will continue to be 
monitored and managed; two indicators showed a performance that was the same as the 
same time last year (ASC049 and ASC050); and three indicators were not comparable and 
were reviewed at a point in time (ASC208, ASC209 and ASC211). 
 
Members entered into discussion on the reasons for the increase in the number of residents 
with no ongoing care needs following reablement, the reasoning behind the three indicators 
which showed that performance was not as good as that recorded at this time last year, and 
the capacity to address the anticipated increase in future cases of dementia.  
 
Members were also interested to learn whether there had been an increase in the number of 
residents moving into Care Homes, whether residents were more comfortable to return to 
Care Homes after the public health situation of recent months, and whether it was 
anticipated that the performance indicators would return to previous expected levels after 
Covid.    
 
RESOLVED – That the performance information provided in the submitted report be noted. 
  

AD33 DARLINGTON SAFEGUARDING PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL REPORT - 2020/2021 
 

 NOTE: This item was deferred until the next Ordinary Meeting of the Adults Scrutiny 
Committee on 26 April 2022, as the Chair of the Darlington Safeguarding Partnership was 
unable to attend the meeting.  

Page 4



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

  
AD34 WORK PROGRAMME 

 
 The Assistant Director Law and Governance submitted a report (previously circulated) 

requesting that Members gave consideration to the Work Programme items scheduled to be 
considered by this Scrutiny Committee during 2021/22, and to any additional areas that 
Members would like to be included. 
 
IT WAS AGREED: That the content of the report be noted. 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

ADULTS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
26th APRIL 2022 

 
 

 
SUMMARY OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE EXTERNAL FUNDING SOURCES 

 
 

SUMMARY REPORT 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to consider external funding sources received by the council 

for adult social care services in 2021/22. 
 

Summary 
 
2. Attached at Appendix 1 is a summary of external funding sources. This summary excludes 

core central government funding through the Revenue Support Grant and additional 
funding secured through the 3% Council Tax precept for adult social care services. 
 

Recommendation 
 
3. It is recommended that :- 

 
(a) Members consider external funding sources that were received for the financial year 

2021/22. 
 

(b) Members’ views are requested. 
 

Joss Harbron 
Assistant Director of Adults Services 

 
Background Papers 
 
No background papers were used in preparation of this report. 
 
Christine Shields (Assistant Director of Commissioning, Performance and Transformation) : Extension 5851 
 

S17 Crime and Disorder There are no specific crime and disorder 
implications in this report. 

Health and Wellbeing Adult care services have a key role in improving the 
health and wellbeing of residents in Darlington. 

Carbon Impact and Climate 
Change 

There are no specific carbon impact issues in this 
report. 

Diversity The report does not contain any proposals that 
impact on diversity issues. 
 

Wards Affected All wards are affected. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Groups Affected Adult services are available for all eligible residents 
within Darlington. 

Budget and Policy Framework  The report does not represent a change to the 
budget and policy framework 

Key Decision This report does not require a key decision. 
Urgent Decision This report does not require an urgent decision. 
Council Plan This report contributes to the Council Plan by 

involving members in the scrutiny of external 
funding sources. 

Efficiency The external funding sources listed in this report 
are subject to central government grant conditions 
that require all funds to be spent efficiently.  

Impact on Looked After Children 
and Care Leavers 

This report has no impact on Looked After Children 
or Care Leavers 

 
 

Page 8



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

MAIN REPORT 
 

Information and Analysis 
 
4. The summary attached as Appendix 1 provides details of external funding sources for adult 

social care services from central government. The Grants provided by central government 
are usually allocated by the Minister of State for Care through exercise of powers 
conferred by section 31 of the Local Government Act 2003.  
 

5. Grants conferred in this way are ringfenced, non-recurring and timebound. Councils are 
also required to comply with a specific set of requirements or conditions and must only 
spend grants for the purpose set out in the grant letter from central government. Councils 
are required to certify through a statement of assurance that they have indeed spent the 
funds in accordance with specific grant conditions. Central government retains a residual 
power to clawback funds either not spent in accordance with grant conditions or any 
unspent amounts.  

 
6. Prior to the Covid 19 Pandemic the Council received regular grant funding on a rolling year 

on year basis for the Better Care Fund and Disabled Facilities Grant. This year-on-year 
approach also confirmed that there were no changes to the national conditions, against 
which all systems must comply with, these being: 

 
• a jointly agreed plan between local health and social care commissioners, signed off 

by the Health and Wellbeing Board  
• NHS contribution to adult social care to be maintained in line with the uplift to CCG 

minimum contribution 
• invest in NHS-commissioned out-of-hospital services 
• a plan for improving outcomes for people being discharged from hospital 

 
7. In summary, for the financial year 2021/22 Darlington Borough Council was awarded a 

total of £22,123,947.  £8,058,932 or 36% of the total grant allocation was specifically to 
support the care sector during the Covid 19 Emergency pandemic. The range of activities 
that this covid funding was allocated included: 

 
 Infection Prevention and Control measures (IPC) to reduce the rate of infection 
 Covid 19 rapid testing 
 Facilitation and promotion of safe visiting  
 Staff vaccination 
 Recruitment and Retention measures to ensure safe staffing measures 
 Mitigate the impact of increases in the National Living Wage  

 
8. Although no planning guidance for future Better Care Fund Programmes have been 

received, the publication of the integration white paper does provide a clear steer that the 
programme will continue for 2023 onwards. The paper confirms the government 
commitment to continued collaboration across the health and social care sectors. 
 

9. Until the Planning Guidance is published, it is unclear if there will be any changes to the 
conditions of funding. 

 

Page 9



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Outcome of Consultation 
 
10. Where possible given the need to respond quickly to the challenges of Covid 19 emergency 

pandemic, the Council has consulted with the Care sector, the NHS and neighbouring 
councils when allocating and distributing the grants.

Page 10



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

APPENDIX 1 

Grant and Date of issue Purpose £ Darlington BC Status 
*Disabled Facilities Grant  The Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG) is a means 

tested statutory grant provided by the 
Government to provide adaptations such as 
showers, stair lifts, ramps, or building 
extensions for disabled adults or children to 
enable them to live independently in their own 
homes. (Capital Grant) 

£1,063,345 Cabinet approved a revised DFG Policy 
(2002-23) & Regulatory Reform Order 
2002) on 10 November 2020.  This allowed 
the Council to adopt a more flexible 
approach and broaden approach to how 
the DFG Grant is used. 

^Better Care Fund The Better Care Fund (BCF) is a programme 
spanning both the NHS and Local Government 
which seeks to join-up health and care services, 
so that people can manage their own health and 
wellbeing and live independently in their 
communities for as long as possible. The Fund is 
one of the government’s national vehicles for 
driving health and social care integration. It 
requires clinical commissioning groups (CCGs) 
and local government to agree a joint plan, 
owned by the Health and Wellbeing Board 
(HWB). 

£13,001,670 As stated in the MTFP- a reduction in the 
RSG funded an improved Better Care 
Fund-initially a 3- year fund but continued 
into 20/21 and 21/22 and confirmed 
22/23. 

#Adult Social Care 
Infection Control Fund  
(Round 1) (22 May 2020) 
 

Central Government Grant-to reduce rate of 
Covid 19 transmission in and between care 
homes, to support wider workforce resilience 
incl residential and Domiciliary care providers. 

£1,589,053 Closed (2020/21 Funding) 

#Adult Social Care Rapid 
Testing Fund (December 
2020) 
 

Central Government Grant-to support additional 
rapid testing of staff in care homes, and to 
support visiting professional and enable 
doctors, close contact visiting. 

£391,180 Closed (2020/21 Funding) 

#Adult Social Care Rapid Central Government Grant-to support additional £327,589 Closed  

P
age 11



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Testing Fund 2 (15 
January 2021) 

rapid testing of staff in care homes, and to 
support visiting professional and enable 
doctors, close contact visiting. 

Adult Social Care Infection 
Control Fund (Round 2)  
(15 June 2021) 
 

Central Government Grant-to reduce rate of 
Covid 19 transmission in and between care 
homes, to support wider workforce resilience 
incl. residential and community care i.e. 
domiciliary care, supported living, extra care. 

£1,307,366 Closed  

Adult Social Care Infection 
Control and Testing Fund 
(Round 3) (8 April 2021) 
 

Central Government Grant- to reduce the to 
reduce rate of Covid 19 transmission in and 
between care homes, and increase uptake of 
staff vaccination & conduct additional rapid 
testing of staff and visitors in care homes and 
high risk supported living and extra care settings 
to enable close contact visiting incl. residential 
and community care i.e. domiciliary care, 
supported living, extra care. 

£498,067 Closed  

Workforce Capacity Grant 
for adult social care  
(3 November2021) 

Central Government Grant to support local 
authorities and social care providers to maintain 
safe staffing levels over the winter period and to 
continue working with the care sector to ensure 
there is sufficient workforce capacity across 
services. 

£250,586 Closed  
 
 
 
 
 

Adult Social Care Infection 
Control & Testing Fund (3) 
Extended)  
(20 December 2021) 
 

Central Government Grant to reduce: reduce 
the rate of covid 19 transmission within and 
between care settings through effective 
infection prevention and control practices and 
increase Covid 19 and flu vaccine uptake among 
staff & conduct testing of staff and visitors in 
care settings to identify and isolate positive 
cases in order to facilitate close contact visiting. 

£926,881 Ongoing 
Payable in 2 instalments- 60% in 
November 2021 and 40% in January 2022. 
All funds to be spent by 31.3.22. 

P
age 12



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Adult Social Care Infection 
Control and Testing Fund 
(Round 4) (July 21) 
 

Central Government Grant to reduce: reduce 
the rate of covid 19 transmission within and 
between care settings through effective 
infection prevention and control practices and 
increase Covid 19 and flu vaccine uptake among 
staff & conduct testing of staff and visitors in 
care settings to identify and isolate positive 
cases in order to facilitate close contact visiting. 

£607,307 £346,499 Infection Control, £260,808 
Testing      

Workforce Recruitment 
and Retention Fund 
Round 1 (9 December 21) 

Central Government Grant to support local 
authorities to address adult social care 
workforce capacity pressures in the
[...]
Social services Covid grants were allocated in 2020/21 and have been included to show the total of all Covid 19 grants.

Continuing Health Care (CHC) funded packages. 
The providers include : 
-nursing and residential providers,-domiciliary 
care providers,-Personal assistants funded by 
Direct Payments (these will not be CQC 
registered) 

Councils in the North East and North 
Cumbria (NENC). 

Totals  £22,123,947  

P
age 14



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

ADULTS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
26 APRIL 2022 

 
 
 

DARLINGTON SAFEGUARDING PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL REPORT – 2020/2021 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to enable the Adults Scrutiny Committee to receive and 

comment upon the Annual Report of the Darlington Safeguarding Partnership (DSP) for the 
period 2020/21. 

 
Summary  
 
2. Local Safeguarding Partnerships are required to produce an Annual Report to account for 

the Partnerships achievements over the previous year and make an assessment of the 
effectiveness of multi-agency safeguarding arrangements within the local area. 
 

3. The Annual Report outlines what the Partnership has done over the period 2020/21, 
drawing upon a range of data and information to outline the progress made and illustrates 
the effectiveness of multi-agency safeguarding partnership arrangements.  As is to be 
expected, the Covid-19 Pandemic and the challenges posed to ensure children, young 
people and vulnerable adults were safeguarded was the main focus throughout the year.  
 

4. It is recommended that:  
 
(a) The Adults Scrutiny note and comment on the DSP Annual Report for 2020/21 which 

will be published on the DSP website.  
 
Reasons 
 
6. The recommendations are supported by the following reasons: 

 
(a) Adults Scrutiny have an understanding of the Partnership’s work to date. 

 
(b) To challenge and scrutinise the work of the DSP and raise any challenges as 

appropriate with the Independent Chair. 
 

(c) To have assurance that the Safeguarding Partnership is effectively coordinating multi-
agency safeguarding practice in Darlington and promoting the welfare of children and 
adults with needs for care and support. 

 
 

James Stroyan 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



Darlington Safeguarding Partnership Annual Report 2020/21 
Adults Scrutiny 

- 2 of 2 - 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Group Director of People 
 
 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
Darlington Safeguarding Partnership Annual Report – 2020/2021 
 
 

Page 16



Annual Report
2020-2021

Page 17



2 Darlington Safeguarding Partnership Annual Report 2020-2021

Contents
1. Introduction - Foreword by Statutory Safeguarding Partners 3

2. Local Picture 4

3. Responding to Coronavirus and the impact on Safeguarding 5

4. Governance and Structure 6

5. Activities and Interventions 8

6. Analysis of impact and effectiveness of   
 safeguarding arrangements 11

7. Local Child Safeguarding Practice Reviews  
 and Safeguarding Adult Reviews 26

8. Looking Ahead 28

Appendix 1 - Staffing and Budget 29

Appendix 2 - Relevant Agencies 30

Page 18



3

1. Introduction
Foreword by Statutory Safeguarding Partners 

Welcome to the second annual report of the Darlington Safeguarding Partnership, it covers the period 1 April 2020 
to 31 March 2021. The report outlines the progress the Darlington Safeguarding Partnership has made throughout 
the year, illustrating the effectiveness of multi-agency safeguarding arrangements across Darlington.

The COVID-19 Pandemic has affected everyone nationally and locally, rising to this challenge has been a priority 
for Darlington Safeguarding Partnership throughout the past twelve months. All agencies working with children and 
adults have been required to adapt the way they deliver their services, working out how to fulfil their safeguarding 
responsibilities. We thank the dedicated professionals across all agencies who continued to work so positively, 
keeping our children and 
[...]
ure

As of 2019 Darlington has a population in 

excess of 107,000 individuals  

who live in around 

 45,000 households. 

Children and young people under the 

age of 25 years make up 28% of the 

population, with 22% (23,599) aged 0-18. 

 The number of people 

aged over 65 years old in 

Darlington is estimated at 

21,700

In terms of ethnicity, the 2011 Census 

reported 96.2% of Darlington’s 

population as White and 3.8% from 

Black and Minority Ethnic (BME) groups. 

Darlington Borough Council is a Unitary Authority in the North 
East of England which covers 76.3 square miles. Darlington is 
part of the Tees Valley city region. 

The Health of People in Darlington is 

varied compared with the  

England average and  
20% of children live  

in low income families.

20%

Page 20



5

3. Responding to 
Coronavirus and the impact 
on Safeguarding
As is to be expected, the COVID-19 Pandemic and the challenges posed to ensure children, young people and 
vulnerable adults were safeguarded was the main focus throughout the year. 

Darlington Safeguarding Partnership (DSP) worked with partner agencies to understand the impact COVID-19 
had on services and to gain assurance about how children and young people and vulnerable adults were being 
supported as well as how services were adapting to meet their statutory safeguarding duties and responsibilities.

The usual sub-group arrangements were temporarily suspended at the start of the COVID-19 Pandemic and 
reporting arrangements adapted. In response to the Governments emergency procedures a Critical Safeguarding 
Partnership Group was established, initially to identify the most vulnerable children in Darlington. This group 
evolved into a broader multi-agency group which included designated safeguarding leads from key partner 
agencies. The group had responsibility for the weekly management and oversight of vulnerable children ensuring 
they had been visited or contacted by relevant agencies in line with agreed
[...]
in Schools …...8 Coronavirus: Child with SEND …………………8 County Lines …………………………………………..9 Safeguarding Training …………………………..10 Partnership Working Behind the Scenes..11 Policy, Procedure & Practice Guidance …11 Current Awareness for Policy, Practice & Research ………………………………………………12 Key Safeguarding Campaigns ……………….12 How to contact us ………………………………..12  

As lockdown restrictions begin to ease it is great to see people enjoying more 

social gatherings and whilst a large number of us would like to be planning      

overseas travel again with the joy of guaranteed sun and sandy beaches, the    

reality is we will be better off planning a Staycation and looking forward to our 

second summer on home shores.   
As the country begins to move towards ‘normality’ and the vast majority of the 

population having had their Covid vaccinations, it would be easy enough to     

convince ourselves that flip-flop weather means we no longer need to be         

concerned, but the vaccine is just a small part of the solution and it is too early to 

expect a summer reprieve.  

As we all learn to live with Covid it is even more important for us all within our professional roles to keep our eyes and ears open and act on any worries that may arise, as families begin to emerge from the difficulties of the past year. 
 
Over the coming months, we need to contemplate what life might look like post-pandemic but in the meanwhile, we share with you the latest safeguarding information and updates to ensure we continue to protect and support those who need us.   

 
Once again thank you to you all for your continued dedication, creativity and adaptability in the way you have          supported and safeguarded vulnerable children and adults in Darlington. 

This newsletter is available on the DSP website; 
https://darlington-safeguarding-
partnership.co.uk/ 

Ann Baxter, Independent Chair/Scrutineer 
  

James Stroyan, Director of Children and Adult Services 
  

Adrian Green, Detective Chief
[...]
Foundation Trust (CDDFT), Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys 
NHS Foundation Trust (TEWV), Harrogate and District NHS Foundation Trust (HDFT), North East Ambulance 
Service NHS Foundation Trust (NEAS)

• Children and Families Court Advisory and Support Service (CAFCASS)

• Care Quality Commission (CQC)

• Durham and Darlington Fire and Rescue Service (DDFRS)

• Early Years Settings

• Education (Primary, Secondary, Further Education, SEN)

• Support organisations for issues such as Substance Misuse / Domestic Abuse / Sexual Exploitation / Sexual 
Abuse (SARC)

• Family Justice Board (FJB)

• National Probation Service (NPS)

• Community Rehabilitation Company (CRC) 

• Voluntary and third sector organisations (including Healthwatch)

• Darlington Primary Care General Practices

• Darlington Clinical Commissioning Group

• NHS England (pharmacy, dentist and optometrists) 

• Independent providers including private hospitals, children’s homes, nursing and care homes, domiciliary 
providers

• Youth groups - e.g. sport, scouts, brownies

• Faith settings

• Minority Communities

• British Transport Police (BTP)

• Chairs of other key local boards

• Representatives of other National Partners 

• Darlington Partnership - which includes business and community organisations

• Coroner

Page 46



31

North East
Ambulance Service

NHS Foundation Trust

Page 47



Page 48



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

ADULTS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
26 APRIL 2022 

 

 
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To consider the work programme items scheduled to be considered by this Scrutiny 

Committee during the 2021/22 Municipal Year and to consider any additional areas which 
Members would like to suggest should be included. 

 
Summary 
 
2. Members are requested to consider the attached draft work programme (Appendix 1) for 

the remainder of the Municipal Year, which has been prepared based on O
[...]
……………….. Date ………………………

P
age 60



APPENDIX 3

- 1 - 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

 
 
 
 
 
 

FORWARD PLAN  
FOR THE PERIOD: 6 APRIL 2022 - 31 AUGUST 2022 

 
Title 
 

Decision Maker and Date 

Council Chamber Refurbishment Cabinet 3 May 2022 
Release of Capital Allocation in the MTFP - 
Corporate Landlord Capitalised Repairs 
2022-23 

Cabinet 3 May 2022 

Special Educational Needs (SEND) 
Accessibility Strategy 2021/24 

Cabinet 3 May 2022 

Agreed Syllabus for Religious Education Cabinet 22 Jun 2022 
CCTV Replacement Camera Programme Cabinet 22 Jun 2022 
Darlington Station Improvement Project – 
Proceed to Delivery 

Cabinet 22 Jun 2022 

Dolphin Centre Mechanical and Electrical 
Replacement – Release of Capital 

Cabinet 22 Jun 2022 

Housing Management Policy Cabinet 22 Jun 2022 
Land at Faverdale - Burtree Garden Village 
Development 

Cabinet 22 Jun 2022 

Public Space Protection Order – 
Darlington Town Centre 

Cabinet 22 Jun 2022 

Representation on Other Bodies 2022/23 Cabinet 22 Jun 2022 
Schedule of Transactions - June 2022 Cabinet 22 Jun 2022 
West Cemetery Drainage Cabinet 22 Jun 2022 
Collection of Council Tax, Business Rates 
and Rent 2021-22 

Cabinet 5 Jul 2022 

Council Plan Performance Report 2021/22 
– Quarters 3 and 4 

Cabinet 5 Jul 2022 

Project Position Statement and Capital 
Programme Monitoring Outturn 21/22 

Cabinet 5 Jul 2022 

Project Position Statement and Capital 
Programme Monitoring 2022/23 - Quarter 
1 

Cabinet 5 Jul 2022 

Restoration of Locomotion No 1 Replica Cabinet 5 Jul 2022 
Revenue Budget Outturn 2020/21 Cabinet 5 Jul 2022 
Revenue Budget Monitoring 2022/23 - 
Quarter 1 

Cabinet 5 Jul 2022 

Xentrall Shared Services Annual Report Cabinet 5 Jul 2022 
Annual Audit Letter 2020/21 Cabinet 6 Sep 2022 

 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Luke Swinhoe
	Assistant Director Law and Governance

	3 To Approve the Minutes of the Meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 22 February 2022
	5 Summary of Adult Social Care External Funding Sources
	Joss Harbron
	220426 External Funding Sources - Appendix 1

	6 Darlington Safeguarding Partnership Annual Report - 2020/2021
	DSP Annual Report 2020-21 Final

	7 Work Programme
	Purpose of the Report
	Summary
	3.	Once the work programme has been approved by this Scrutiny Committee, any additional areas of work which Members wish to add to the agreed work programme will require the completion of a quad of aims in accordance with the previously approved procedure (Appendix 2).
	Recommendations
	4.	It is recommended that Members note the current status of the Work Programme and consider any additional areas of work they would like to include.
	5.	Members’ views are requested.
	Luke Swinhoe
	Assistant Director Law and Governance
	Background Papers

	Item 8 - Work Programme - Appendix 1
	Item 8 - Work Programme - Appendix 2
	Item 8 - Work Programme - Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

ADULTS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Tuesday, 26 April 2022 

 
PRESENT – Councillors Donoghue (Chair), Curry, Holroyd, Johnson, Layton, M Nicholson, 
Renton and A J Scott. 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Mrs Culley and B Jones. 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Joss Harbron, Assistant Director Adult Services, Christine Shields, 
Assistant Director Commissioning, Performance and Transformation, Ann Baxter, Independent 
Chair, Darlington Safeguarding Partnership, and Paul Dalton, Elections Officer. 
  

AD35 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting.  
  

AD36 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 22 
FEBRUARY 2022 
 

 RESOLVED – That the Minutes of this Committee held on 22 February 2022, be approved as a 
correct record.  
  

AD37 COVID RESPONSE - VERBAL UPDATE 
 

 The Assistant Director – Commissioning, Performance and Transformation provided a verbal 
update on the ongoing response to the Covid-19 pandemic, specifically in relation to care 
providers.  
 
It was reported that although pressures on the care sector were easing, it was recognised 
that Covid-19 was still common in society, and Care Homes were still using Personal 
Protective Equipment (PPE) and utilising visiting arrangements for relatives. Members were 
informed that outbreaks were being managed in conjunction with the Infection Control 
Team, and that the Spring Booster vaccine was in the process of being rolled out to Care 
Home residents. 
 
Members were advised that one of the greatest areas of scrutiny remained workforce 
capacity, and that the Rapid Response Service had been extended until June 2022. Members 
entered into discussion on the vaccine rollout to the remainder of the Care Sector and the 
Spring Booster.  
 
RESOLVED – That the content of the update be noted.  
  

AD38 SUMMARY OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE EXTERNAL FUNDING SOURCES 
 

 The Assistant Director – Adults Services submitted a report (previously circulated) to enable 
Members to consider the external funding sources received by the Council for Adult Social 
Care Services in 2021/22.  
 
The submitted report provided an overview of external funding sources, however excluded 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

core Central Government funding received through the Revenue Support Grant and 
additional funding secured through the 3% Council Tax precept for Adult Social Care Services.  
 
Members were keen to establish the number of people assisted by the Better Care Fund and 
the Disabled Facilities Grant, determine whether the Adult Social Care Infection Control 
funding was spent within required deadlines, and ascertain whether there were any other 
funding sources available to assist with the provision of Adult Social Care.  
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted.  
  

AD39 DARLINGTON SAFEGUARDING PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL REPORT - 2020/2021 
 

 The Group Director of People submitted a report (previously circulated) to enable Members 
to receive and comment upon the Annual Report of the Darlington Safeguarding Partnership 
(DSP) for the period 2020/21.  
 
The submitted report stated that the Local Safeguarding Partnership was required to 
produce an Annual Report to account for the Partnership’s achievements over the previous 
year and make an assessment of the effectiveness of multi-agency safeguarding 
arrangements within the local area. The submitted report outlined what the Partnership had 
done over the period 2020/21, drawing upon a range of data and information to outline the 
progress made and illustrate the effectiveness of multi-agency safeguarding partnership 
arrangements. 
 
Members welcomed the report and were heartened to see an emphasis on coercive control, 
suggesting that more needs to be done to highlight this form of abuse. Members also 
discussed the number of referrals in terms of Domestic Violence, particularly throughout the 
pandemic period, and suggested that there might be delays in reporting. Members were also 
keen to establish whether the rationale for a joint safeguarding board was being borne out in 
practice.   
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted.  
  

AD40 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Assistant Director Law and Governance submitted a report (previously circulated) 
requesting that Members gave consideration to the Work Programme items scheduled to be 
considered by this Scrutiny Committee during 2021/22, and to any additional areas that 
Members would like to be included.  
 
IT WAS AGREED – That the content of the report be noted.  
 


